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DEA S ON AND CRDER
Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section 1146, the

Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its authority in the
proceedi ng to a three-nenber panel .

h March 16, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO M chael
Schmer issued his Decision for this case. The Respondent, General Gounsel,
and Charging Party filed tinely exceptions.?

Havi ng reviewed the record, we adopt the Admnistrative Law
dficer's findings, conclusions, and recommendati ons to the extent
consi stent with this opinion.

h Septenber 19, 1975, Respondent announced a program of wage
I ncreases and vacation and holiday benefits nade i medi atel y available to
at least 117 of 140 enpl oyees. It is undisputed that a programof such
far-reachi ng di nensi ons was unprecedented at Prohoroff Poul try Farns.

Three weeks | ater, Respondent was served

Ypfter the Decision was transferred to the Board, the UPWnoved to
consolidate this case wth Prohoroff Poultry Farns, No. 76-C&26-R V¢
deny this notion.



wth a petition for certification by the Lhited FarmVWrkers. On Qct ober
24, 1975, an el ection was held in which no | abor organi zati on recei ved a

maj ority of the votes.?

Promses and G ants of Benefits

The gist of Respondent’'s exceptions is that its promses and
grants of wage increases and vacation and holiday benefits were nade
w t hout know edge of UFWorgani zi ng. The Respondent al so argues that
these increases were justified by legitinate business consi derations as
part of a long-termeffort to upgrade conditions. V¢ di sagree and support
the ALQ who found that the increases were nade in direct response to a
UFWor gani zational effort.

The ALO found that the Enpl oyer had know edge of an i npendi ng
uni on el ection by Septenber 15, four days before the benefits were
announced to the workers. V¢ agree, in light of the follow ng factors:

t he enpl oyees' openness about union activities; conversations of
nanagenent representatives wth the workers and anong each ot her,

i ncl udi ng a conversation between a managenent representative and an

enpl oyee about one nonth before the el ection in which the uni on was

di scussed because "there was no way of avoiding it"; and Personnel
Drector MVictor Kol esnikow s testinony that he had heard runors of union

organi zers' presence

Z Fnal election results were as fol | ows:

UPW . 57
No Lhion ........ ... ... .. 69
Uhresol ved Chal lenged Ballots .............. 5
VoI 0
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on the ranch before Septenber 15 and that the purpose of attending the
neeting at the San O ego Enpl oyers' Association on Septenber 18 was "[t]o
get help, maintain the ranch union free." He also said that at this tine
"[e] verybody was very ... certain that there mght be an el ection.”
Respondent contends that the increases were part of a general
effort to better working conditions, pointing to changes required by heal th
and safety, mninumwage, and child [ abor statutes and regul ati ons.
Respondent testified that there were sone wage changes in 1974. ¢ agree
wth the ALOthat these changes were mnor and had little effect, if any, on
work conditions. Prior to the Septenber 1975 pre-el ection increases, there
was no vacation plan, no fully-paid insurance for enpl oyees, no hol i days, no
regul ar days off, and no provisions for tine-and-a-half pay for any work.
Hence, the increases announced on Septenber 19, and in fact granted before
the el ection, constituted a significant change of working conditions.
Respondent has of fered no persuasi ve reasons why the benefits were announced
just a few weeks before the representation el ection. A few weeks after John
Prohoroff, Jr. net wth the enpl oyees to announce the benefits, he held
neetings to discuss the conpany position on unionization. At those neetings,
he told the enpl oyees that "the union did not give benefits to its nenbers.
Benefits come only fromne, fromthe business.”" This statenent comng so
soon after the granting of extensive benefits supports our determnation
that the purpose of announcing the benefits on Septenber 19 was to di ssuade

the enpl oyees fromjoining the union. V¢ find that Respondent
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viol ated Section 1153(a) of the Act by the grant of benefits.

I nterrogations

The ALO found that the conversations between John
Prohoroff, Jr. and Jesus Gnzales, ., and between Rogelio Garcia and
Arnul fo Jinenez, constituted interrogation. Respondent contends that its
behavi or was not in violation of the Act because the exchanges were
trivial and anbi guous, and the Enpl oyer was not hostile. V¢ disagree. A
violation nmay be found even if the conversation in dispute was "conduct ed
under the gui se of a good-natured exchange." Safeway Cabs, Inc., 146 M.RB
1334, 1335, 56 LRRM 1061 (1964). Wthout denonstrating a valid purpose

and w thout assurance agai nst reprisal, General Mnager Prohoroff, Jr. and
Supervisor Garcia initiated conversations wth enpl oyees, asking themto
reveal their union sentinents. Such behavior is unlawful interrogation.
V¢ agree wth the ALQ who concl uded that these conversations were

coercive and in violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act.

Prom ses of Favoritism

The ALOfound that the exchange between Garcia and Ji nenez
contained an illegal promse of favoritism Grcia promsed noney, a
better job, and nore status on the job in return for Jinmenez' s
rel i nqui shnent of his union support. Garcia al so promsed to hel p Ji nenez
financially in case of a strike. Respondent clains that the incidents
shoul d be di scount ed because Ji nenez was a second cousin of Grci a.

However, there was no
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evi dence presented to establish that Garcia' s promses were unrelated to
his supervisory position. In parting, Garcia told Jinenez to notify him
if he changed his mind and decided to vote for no union so "the boss coul d
count on" his vote. This clearly infringed upon Jinenez's rights under

the Act, even though Garcia was a distant relative.

Incidents Not Charged in the Conpl ai nt

The ALO considered threats which were litigated at the hearing
as "background" for the charges of unfair |abor practices franed in the
conpl aint but refused to consider themas separate al | egati ons because
they had not been charged in the conplaint. These threats were all nade by
persons naned in the conpl aint and were introduced w t hout objection
through testinony and exhibits offered by all three parties. Each was
fully litigated. They were threats nmade in one instance through one of
the Respondent's supervisors and in other instances through |eaflets and
speeches of the Enpl oyer.

The leaflets in evidence are entitled "Someone was Shot",
"Attacks", and "FH ghts and Beatings". These consisted of copies of
newspaper stories of violent |abor strikes along with Spani sh
translations. The newspaper clippings are not dated and at the bottom of
these | eaf | ets, which describe beatings wth | ead pi pes, at |east two
separat e shootings, and nore attacks wth pi pes, clubs, belts, tire irons
and nachetes, appears in large printing the slogan "VOIE NO SO THAT TH S
WLL NOI HAPPEN AT THE PROHORCHF RANCH "
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The nessage these clippings carried was reinforced in a speech
gi ven by John Prohoroff, Jr. on the day before the el ection in which he
told his enpl oyees:

The newspapers are filled wth the horrible stories of what
can and does occur when the WFWstrikes ...

Peopl e have been shot !

Peopl e have been beat up!

Peopl e have been kil l ed!

Your "No" vote would insure that this wll not and coul d not

occur to you and your famly.
At this point in the speech, conpany officials distributed posters to the
enpl oyees depicting one nan strangling another. The poster says in
Spani sh:

VI ALENCE ON THE P CKET LI NE

VOTE "NO
SO THAT TH S WLL NOr HAPPEN ON
THE PROHOROFF RANCH

Letters to the enpl oyees, dated three days before the el ection,
say, "The newspapers are full of accounts of viol ence when the farmand
the UFWaren't in agreenent."” These letters and the Respondent's speech
al so conveyed to enpl oyees the probability that they woul d | ose conpany
housing i f the union shoul d cone in.

Further, it is undisputed that Respondent's supervisor, Roberto
Ji nenez, threatened enpl oyee Jesus Gonzal ez, Jr. wth the | oss of jobs
t hrough repl acenent by nmachines if the union was sel ected by the
enpl oyees.

W are not precluded fromfinding fully litigated conduct to be
additional violations of the Act sol ely because they were not included in

the conplaint. Anderson Farns (., 3 ALRB No. 67 (1977). Accordingly, we

find the threats of violent strikes, |oss of conpany housing and jobs to

be addi ti onal
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viol ations of Section 1153(a) in that they tended to interfere wth,
restrain and coerce Prohoroff enployees in the exercise of the rights

guar ant eed under Section 1152.

The Renedy
In fashioning an appropriate renedy in this case, it is

inportant to note the |arge nunber of neetings that the Respondent hel d
wth his enpl oyees. These neeti ngs commenced on Septenber 19 and
initially dealt wth the announcenent of new benefits.
VWrkers fromvarious departnents were convened and addressed by John
Prohoroff, Jr. and his aides. By Septenber 23, seven to ni ne such
neetings had been held. An additional eight to ten departnental neetings
designed to foster the Respondent’'s anti-uni on position took place between
Cctober 10 and 13. At these neetings the enpl oyees were told, as the ALO
f ound,

that Respondent woul d replace themif they went out on strike,

that unions brought vandal i smand viol ence, that they mght be

required by the Uhion to travel and work far away fromtheir

houses to support |abor union activities el sewhere, that if they

left their jobs, they would | ose the benefit of the | ow rent

charged by Respondent for its enpl oyee housing on the ranch

facility, that union fines were enforceable in courts of |aw

that union dues were onerous, ... and that a terrible

confrontation between the UFWand Teansters had occurred at "Egg

dty", a conpeting egg farm

Wien these neetings are considered in the context of the

promsing and granting of benefits and wage increases, of the threats and
interrogations, and of the Respondent’'s intense anti-union aninus, it is
clear that the Enpl oyer's acts influenced the enpl oyees before they coul d
nake up their mnds about unionization. Under these circunstances, a cease

and desi st order is inadequate.
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In simlar cases, the NLRB has granted uni on speeches on conpany ti ne.
Scotts, Inc., 159 NLRB 1795, 62 LRRM 1543 (1966), Cystal Lake Broom
VWrks, 159 NLRB 429, 62 LRRM 1406 (1966). V¢ deemthat renedy to be

appropriate here. The UFWis to be permtted one hour of conpany tine in
whi ch to communi cate wth the workers. Further, the Enpl oyer is ordered
to provide the UFWw th space on conpany bul | eti n boar ds.

The ALOrecommended that a representative of Prohoroff Poul try
Farns expl ain enpl oyee rights under the Act to each worker receiving a
copy of the Notice who requested further explanation. Wile we agree that
these enpl oyees need expl anation of their rights and assurance directly
fromtheir Enpl oyer that these rights wll be protected, we find it
inpractical torequire that a representative of the Enpl oyer be avail abl e
to each enpl oyee who nay request explanation at the tine the Notice is
distributed. Accordingly, we order that a Board Agent read the attached
Notice in both Spani sh and English to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Prohor of f
Poul try Farns during work hours. This reading is to be fol |l oned by a
quest i on- and- answer sessi on conducted by a Board Agent during the work

hour s.

ROER
By authority of Labor Gode Section 1160.3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board orders that the Respondent,
Prohoroff Poultry Farns, its officers, agents, successors, and
assi gns, shall:

1. GCease and desi st from
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(a) D scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in
the UFW or any other |abor organization, by unlawful promses and grants
of increased wages and benefits to enpl oyees.¥ By interrogating its
enpl oyees as to their union nenbership and synpat hi es and by prom si ng
any enpl oyee favored treatnent if that enpl oyee refrains fromsupporting
or voting for a union. By threats of violent strikes, |oss of conpany
housing and jobs if a union were sel ected by the enpl oyees.

(b) In any other nmanner interfering wth, restraining and
coercing enployees in the exercise of rights guaranteed by Labor Code
Section 1152.

2. Take the followng affirnmative action which is
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Hand out the attached Notice to all present
enpl oyees and to all enpl oyees hired during a one-year period follow ng
the date of the inplenentation of this Oder. pies of the Notice shall
be furnished by the Regional Drector in appropriate |anguages.

(b) Ml copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, signed by an aut horized representative of
Respondent, within 20 days fromthe receipt of this Gder, to all
enpl oyees enpl oyed between Septenber 1, 1975, and the date of the
I npl enentation of this Oder.

(c) Post copies of the attached Notice in all

< Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring Respondent to revert
to wage and benefit |evels bel ow those now in force. Hen House Mirket
. 3, 175 NLRB 596, 71 LRRM 1072 (1969).

3 ALRB No. 87 9.



appropriate places at tines and places to be determned by the Regi onal
Drector. The Notices shall be posted i medi atel y upon recei pt and be
nmai ntai ned for 90 consecutive days thereafter. Respondent shall exercise
due care to replace any Notice which has been altered, defaced or renoved.

(d) A Board Agent shall read the attached Notice in
appropriate | anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of the Respondent on
conpany tine. The readings shall be at such tines and pl aces as are
specified by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board Agent
shal | be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and
nanagenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees nmay have concerning t he
Notice or their rights under the Act. The Regional Director shall
determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by the Respondent to
all nonhourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine |ost at these
readi ngs and the questi on-and-answer peri od.

(e) During the next 12 nonths, nake available to the UFW
reasonabl e space on conpany bul | etin boards, at the tine clocks and ot her
pl aces at the ranch where enpl oyees congregat e.

(f) During the next organizational period, the Respondent
shall provide the UFWw th access to its enpl oyees during regul arly
schedul ed work hours for one hour. During such tine, the UFWnay conduct
organi zational activities anong the Respondent's enpl oyees. The UFWshal |
present to the Regional Drector its plans for utilizing the tine. After
conferring wth both the UFWand the Respondent, the Regional D rector

shall determne the nanner and nost suitable tines for the special
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access in conformty wth 8 Gal. Admn. Code Section 20901(a)(2) (1976).
During this tine, no enpl oyee shall be allowed to engage i n work-rel at ed
activities. No enployee shall be forced to be involved in the

organi zational activities. A enployees shall receive their regul ar pay
for the tine anay fromwork. The Regional Drector shall determne an
equi tabl e paynent to be nmade to nonhourly wage earners for their | ost
productivity.

(g Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin 20
days fromthe date of the receipt of this OQder, of steps that Respondent
has taken to conply wth it and continue to report periodically thereafter
inwiting until full conpliance is achieved.

(h) It is further CROERED that all allegations
contained in the conplaint and not found herein are di smssed.

Dated: Novenber 23, 1977

GRALD A BROM Chai r nan

RONALD L. RJU Z, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber

3 ALRB No. 87 11.



NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all parties presented evi dence, an
Admnistrative Law GOficer of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found we
have engaged in violations of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act and has
ordered us to notify all of our enpl oyees that we wll renedy those violations,
and we wll respect the rights of all enployees in the future. Therefore, we are
now tel ling each of you that:

1. The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

(a) To organi ze t hensel ves.

(b) To form join or help unions.

(c) T% bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for
t hem

(d) To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract
or to help or protect one anot her.

(e) To decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT promse or give unlawful benefits and/or wages in order to
di scour age nenbership in the UPWor any other | abor organi zati on.

VE WLL NOT ask enpl oyees about their union activities or
synpat hi es.

VE WLL NOT give any enpl oyee favored treatnent if she/he refrains
fromsupporting or voting for a union.

VE WLL NOT threaten enpl oyees wth violent strikes, |oss of conpany
housi ng and/or jobs if a union is sel ected by the enpl oyees.

VEE WLL NOT in any other nanner interfere wth the rights of our
enpl oyees to engage in these and other activities, or refrain fromengaging in
such activities, which are guaranteed by the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act.

Dat ed: PRCHORCHF POLLTRY FARVB

By:

Represent at i ve Title

This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of CGalifornia.

DO NOI REMOVE R MUTIT LATE
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STATE G CALI FCRN A
BEFCRE THE AGR OLLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARY

* % % % * % * k% %k * k% %k *x * k% %k * * * *x *

In the Matter of:
PRCHOROFF POLLTRY FARVS, Case Nb. 75-CE38-R

Respondent s

and
WN TED FARM WRKERS OF AR CA, AFL-A O

Charging Party

T O . T R

* % % % * % *x * % * k% % *x * % %k *x * % *x *

A Paul Giebel, Esaq.
of Sacranento, CGalifornia for the General
Gounsel

Gay, Gry, Awes & Frye, by
Janes K Smth, Esq.

of San Dego, Galifornia for the
Respondent

Janes Rut kowski, Esq.
of Los Angeles, Galifornia for the
Charging Party

DEQ S ON
STATEMENT GF THE CASE

MOHAE. K SOHMER Administrative Law Gficer; This case was heard before
ne on February 7 through February 11, 1977 in CGeeanside, Galifornia and on
February 12 through 15 and February 22 through 24, 1977 in San Dego, Galiforni a;
all parties were represented. The charge was filed by the Uhited FarmVWrkers of
Anerica, AFL-QO (herein called "UFPW) on Qctober 10, 1975. The conpl ai nt?

i ssued Novenber 21, 1975, and al |l eges violations by Prohoroff Poultry Farns,
(herein called, "Respondent") of Sections 1153(a) and 1154.6 of the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act (herein called the "Act"). Qopies of the charges and
corrplhai nt_v\fere duly served on Respondent. The parties were given the opportunity
at the trial

1/ Herein called the Board.

2/ The conpl ai nt was anended by the General Gounsel at the hearing. The naj or
anendnent concerned a request for a bargai ning order which the General (ounsel
subsequent | y abandoned.



- 2.

to introduce relevant evidence, examne and cross-examne wtness and
argue orally, briefs in support of their respective positions were filed
after the hearing by all parties.

Uoon the entire record, including ny observation of the demeanor
of the wtnesses, and after consideration of the argunents and briefs
submtted by the parties, | nake the fol | ow ng:

FIND NS GF FACT

I. Jurisdiction

Respondent is a partnership engaged in agriculture in San DO ego
Gounty, CGalifornia, as so admtted by Respondent. Accordingly, | find that
Respondent is an agricultural enpl oyer wthin the neaning of Section 1140. 4(c)
of the Act.

Further, it was stipulated by the parties that the UFWis a | abor
organi zation representing agricultural enployees wthin the neaning of
Section 1140.4(f) of the Act, and | so find.

I1. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices

The conpl aint all eges that Respondent di scouraged enpl oyees from
joining, assisting, supporting and voting for the UFWduring the
organi zational canpaign in violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act by: (1)
promsing its enpl oyees increases in wages, paid vacation tine, paid holidays
and insurance; (2) granting its enpl oyees increases in wages, paid vacation
tine, paid holidays, and insurance; (3) offering its enpl oyees nateri al
i nducenents, including, but not limted to, a lunch party, food, and ot her
gifts; (4)interrogating its enpl oyees regarding their UAWnenbership activities
and synpat hi es; (5) creating the inpression of surveillance of its enpl oyees'
activities on behalf of the UFW (6) promsing favoritismto its enpl oyees and
(7) including inits payroll for the voting eligibility period nanes of persons
represented to be eligible voters, which persons were included in said payrol l
for the prinary purpose of voting in said election. Additionally, the |ast
alleged violation of Section 1153 (a), regarding wlfully includinginits
payrol|l for the voting eligibility period nanes of persons represented to be
eligible voters added for the prinmary purpose of voting, [{7) above], is also
alleged as a violation of Section 1154.6 of the Act.

Respondent denies that it engaged i n any unl awf ul
activities.

I1l. The Facts

Respondent operates an egg farmin San Marcos in
San Dego Gounty. The farmis conprised of many buil di ngs whi ch house
approxi nately two mllion chickens. Respondent utilizes the |atest
nat henati cal , conputer and engi neeri ng techniques in naxi mzing egg production.
Careful statistical control is rigorously adhered to and the chi ckens subj ect
thereto are regarded by nanagenent as "nachi nes."

The busi ness began over 30 years ago when John Prohoroff, &.



began rai sing chickens in San Marcos. Quer the years, it steadily expanded in
geogr aphi ¢ si ze and enpl oyee conpl enent. By Septenber® 1975 approxi natel y 140
enpl oyees worked for Respondent in sone 24 departrnents, the maj or ones of which
included, feed mll, egg production, force nolt, aisle cleaning, fertilizer

pl ant, baby chi cks and grain unl oading. There was al so a trucki ng departnent.

Curing 1974 and 1975, John Prohoroff & . had a naj or
i 11 ness, recuperated and took a long trip. Mre and nore authority for
operating the ranch was then gradual |y transferred to his son, John Prohoroff,
Jr., a trained engi neer. In Septenber 1975, John Prohoroff, Jr.'s chief
operatives were G eydon Koel Iman , the accounting controller wth responsibility
for personnel nanagenent and M ctor Kol esni kow a conputer specialist. Both

Prohoroffs, Koell man and Kol esni kow were admtted by Respondent to be nanagenent
enpl oyees?

Sonet i ne bet ween June and August, through bulletins in a trade
publication called "Ag Alert” and ot her newspaper articles the Respondent becane
anare of the then newy enacted Act. As Respondent believed the Act woul d becone
effective on Septenber 1, it was quite concerned about the possibility of union
activity at its premses. This concern was exacerbated by reports that nearby
ranches were bei ng organi zed by the UFW

Soon after the Act becane effective, Respondent's enpl oyees began their
organizing effort. There was tal k anong enpl oyees, a series ¢ neetings wth
representatives of the UFWand eventual |y, distribution and collection of Uhion
aut hori zation cards.

Respondent contends that the timng of the beginning of this
organi zational activity is critical. Respondent admts that in Septenber it
prom sed enpl oyees, increased wages, paid vacation tine, paid holidays, health
I nsurance and ot her benefits and soon thereafter fulfilled these prom ses.
However, Respondent contends that as the decision to grant these benefits was nade
prior to the inception of the UAWorgani zational effort, then it nust have been for
alegitinate, non viol ative business purpose. As a second tier position,
Respondent asserts that even if the decision to promse and grant the new benefits
were nade after the organizational activity began, it was still a non violative
| egi ti mate busi ness deci sion because it was deci ded before Respondent had act ual
know edge of the UFWorgani zational effort at its premses. Respondent's
contentions are first reviewed as to the facts and then as to the | aw

At the outset, it is noted that the 17 nont hs between the occurences
and the trial, anong other things, nade the testinony of several non-English
speaki ng w tneses not conduci ve to fathomng preci se dates for occurrences.
Nevert hel ess, a conposite picture energes. It does not appear necessary to
di scuss here the testinony of the many w tnesses wth respect to each person's
recol | ection and then engage in reconciliations thereof. Respondent asserts
that testinony of several of General Gounsel's w tnesses established

3/ Wless otherwse indicated, all dates herein refer to cal endar year 1975.

4/ The Board has determned that Rogelio Garcia, Francisco "Poncho" Perez,
Tonas Padilla and Robert Jimnez were supervisors wthin the neani ng of
the Act. Prohorduf Poultry Farns, 2 ALRB No. 56.
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that organi zational neetings began in |late Septenber or early Qtober. Respondent
admts that on Septenber 19, Respondent distributed a letter to all enpl oyees
promsing and granting a pay raise. Thus, the first issues are whether on
Septenber 19, the time Respondent promsed and granted the benefits, had the UFW
organi zational activity began and, if so, did Respondent know about it. As
General (ounsel's witnesses do not establish clarity in this area ? the

testi nony of Respondent's representatives is used to provide the key.

Respondent ' s conput ernan, Mictor Kol esnikow testified that although at first he
had no "know edge" of URWactivities at Respondent's prenmises and never saw UFW
organi zers there, he heard "runors" fromhis fell ow managenent representati ve,
Bob Lauffer, that the UFWhad begun to organi ze at Respondent's farm It was
established that Bob Lauffer was fired on or about Septenber 15. Based upon this
and Hernandez Septenber 14 to 26 paraneters as well as the general plausibility
that in the context of the fact that a great nmany enpl oyees, as well as

supervi sors and nanagenent representatives |lived i n Respondent's housi ng on
Respondent's premses all within very close proximty to each ot her where news
obviously traveled fast, | find that by Septenber 15, nanagenent had know edge
that the UFWhad begun its attenpt to organi ze Fbspondent s enpl oyees. ¢

5/ Raynondo Hernandez testified that he signed an authorization card 20
to 30 days before the election and that 8 to 10 days before that, URW
organi zers were neeting wth enpl oyees. | credit his testinony, but it
fails to establish an exact date. The tine when Hernandez observed
organi zati onal neetings was thus between Septenber 14 and 26. Jesus
Gonzales, Jr., testified that some of the workers had begun uni on
neetings at their hones on Respondent's premses at the begi nning of
Sept ener. Supervi sor Tonmas Padilla testified he had seen enpl oyee
Jose Qtiz distributing union leafl ets to sone enpl oyees "a nonth or
two" before the el ection (August 24 to Septenber 24) and that "nobody
was hiding the fact hat the workers wanted a union."

6/ Lauffer, presumably available to testify, was never called by
Respondent to refute the statenent inputed to hi mby Kol esni kow
KoelIman also referred to these "runors'' as if to indicate they
were di stingui shable from"hard know edge". However to the extent
that Kol esnikow s testinony differs fromthat of Koel | raan and
Prohoroff, | credit the forner.
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Havi ng the know edge, Respondent commenced a series of actious
desi gned to conbat the UPWorgani zational activities.”

O Septenber 18, Prohoroff, Jr., Koellman and Kol esni kow drove to San
Oego for their first neeting at the San O ego Enpl oyers' Associ ati on (herein
cal led "Association). A that neeting, Respondent paid a fee and joi ned the
Association. ¥ The very next day, on Septenber 19, the enpl oyer began hol di ng
neetings wth enpl oyees and supervisors to promse new benefits at the ranch. A
statenent of these benefits was distributed to all enpl oyees and incl uded; 1) one
or two paid vacation(s) per year, 2) nedi cal insurance paid by Respondent, 3) six
(6) paid holidays per year, 4) tine and a half if paid holidays were worked, 5)
review of wages twce a year. This neeting and the statenent delivered to the
enpl oyees was the result of the discussion the previous day at the Association.
It was the first time inthe thirty years of Respondent's operation that such a
range of benefits was promsed al |~ enpl oyees. ¥

7/ Athough | have found that General Counsel established Respondent’'s know edge as
of Septenber 15, even were this know edge not so established, the result woul d be
the sane, Gshita Inc., 3 ALRB 10 discussed, infra. Prohoroff, Jr. and Koel | nan
admtted that the promsed and granted benefits were a response to "possi bl e"
organizing activity. Tine and again they both admtted that the spectre of
organi zati on was one of the reasons for the rai ses. However, Kol esnikowtestified
that at the Septenber 18 neeting at the San O ego Enpl oyers' Associ ati on,
Prohoroff, Jr. told the Association's Drector, "we wll be shortly confronted
wth uPi on el ections and we want advi ce as to how we best can keep our ranch
union free."

8/ Koellman and Prohoroff, Jr. testified that there were busi ness

pur poses behind this neeting other than obtaining advice to conbat union
activity while Kol esnikow whom!| here credit, testified conbatting union
activity was the only purpose.

9/ Koellnman testified that the insurance programhad been deci ded upon prior to
Sept enber 11 and cormmuni cated to enpl oyees on that date. As the "nenorandunt' of
Septenber 11 is in English, even were Koel | man credited,, the testinony does not
establ i sh such an announcenent nor distribution of the "nenoranduni , Mreover,
Jesus Gonzal es and other wtnesses testified that they first |earned of the
i nsurance when Prohoroff, Jr. announced it on Septenber 19 and the panphl et was
distributed that sane day. Wiether or not Koel | nan had been worki ng on checki ng
out providing insurance benefits for several nonths proceeding the Septenber 19
announcenent of those benefits, the timng of the announcenent, during the
organi zational canpaign, is too much for nere coinci dence. Mreover, the
expressed concern to I ncrease benefits quickly because of the recent effective
date of the Act is inpersuasive because the Act was no surprise and its effective
date nust have been anticipated for at |east three nonths subsequent to its
approval by the Governor in June.
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Each of the promsed benefits was actually granted prior to
the el ection. Twel ve checks for these new benefits were handed out within
a day of the Cctober 24 el ection.

The sane day the new benefits were announced, Septenber 19,
Respondent i nforned t he enpl oyees that these benefits were nade effective
inmedi ately. The wage increases were granted to all but 23 enpl oyees in the
payrol | peri od ending Septenber 21 and were actual |y recei ved by enpl oyees on
Sept enber 26. ©°

The ngj ority of enpl oyees worked in Departnent 5, egg
production. This was the first vage increase granted to this group of piece-
rate enpl oyees at |east since 1969.%

n the norni ng of Septenber 19, Prohoroff, Jr. announced to his
supervisors that he had gone to the Association the day before and as a resul t
decided to inpl enent the new benefits. That afternoon began the first in a
series of departnent neetings where Prohoroff, Jr. Koell man and Kol esni kow
convened the workers of the departnents in groups of departnents and Prohoroff,
Jr., announced in Spani sh the new benefits to enpl oyees. By Septenber 23, seven
to nine neetings announci ng the benefits had been hel d.

At several of the neetings, Kol esni kow passed out photocopi es of
aletter, in Spanish, itenizing the benefits.? A one neeting Kol esni kow
handed extra copies to Roberto Salas, &. so Salas could give themto his son
and daughter. Kolesnikowtold Salas that if the union did not wn, the
enpl oyees woul d get nore wages and benefits. Kol esni kow told Jose Gl | egos
that because of all those benefits, the enpl oyees did not need a uni on*

10/ Mbst of the enpl oyees were paid on the basis of a rate per unit of work
except where the speed caused by such pay inducenent concomtant|ly caused an
increase in the breakage rate where either a penalty rate was applied or a
straight hourly rate was substituted. It is unnecessary for purposes of
this decision to particularize the details of these increases, e.g. $.55 to
$.57 ($.02 increase) per house of chickens, as Respondent has admtted
prom si ng and naki ng t he changes.

11/ Athough in 1974, there had been a change in the nethod of conputation of
the rates and a bifurcation of the fornerly joi ned operations of egg
gathering, feeding and renoval of dead birds, there was no evi dence
presented that this was an increase in the wage rate, but rather appears to
be nerely a change in the nethod of paynent or the cal cul ation thereof.

12/ Further revealing the anti-union tenor and purpose in granting

the benefits is Prohoroff's testinony that at these neetings he tol d enpl oyees
he wanted themto have the chance to speak out openly wth someone in top
nanagenent .

13/ Kol esni kow never clearly denied this inputation. Salas, S., his son, daughter
and Gallegos, | find to be enpl oyees wthin the neaning of the Act, as | do for
al | persons naned herein who are not otherw se identified.
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The enpl oyer had enbarked on an i ntense anti-union canpai gn. The
second step of this canpai gn was a second series of departnental neetings begi nni hg
the first week in ctober. Again, Prohoroff, Koell man and Kol esni kow net with the
enpl oyees. Prohoroff, Jr. addressed the enpl oyees in Spani sh. Kol esni kow al so
addressed the enpl oyees in Spanish and all of the forenen of the particul ar
departnents were present.

Between Cctober 10 and 13, a third series of neetings, eight to ten in
nunier, were hel d according to the sane departnental breakdown as in the second
series. Prohoroff, Jr. told the enpl oyees in Spani sh at each of the neetings that
he was opposed to unioni zati on. Both Kol esni kow and Koel | man fol | oned Prohoroff,

Jr. in addressing the enpl oyees. The enpl oyees were told, inter-alia, that
Respondent woul d repl ace themif they went out on strike, that unions brought
vandal i smand vi ol ence, that they mght be required by the Lhion to travel and work
far anay fromtheir houses to support |abor union activities el sewhere, that if
they left their jobs, they would | ose the benefit of the |lowrent charged by
Respondent for its enpl oyee housing on the ranch facility, that union fines were
.enforceable in courts of law that union dues were onerous, that Koel | ran had once
lost his job and horme due to a | abor dispute and that a terrible confrontation

bet ween the UFWand Teansters had occurred at "Egg dty", a conpeting egg farm
Newspaper articles wth photographs and draw ngs depi cting vi ol ence were

transl ated, photocopi ed and distributed. Mreover, typical of enployer anti-union
canpai gns, certain distributions of enpl oyer propaganda were nade.

Part of Respondent's canpai gn was a vol untary enpl oyee | unch, given on
Cctober 22, two days before the election, at the “Red Barn," a | ocal community
neeting center not on Respondent's prenm ses where Respondent provided, at no cost
to the enpl oyees, Kentucky (ol onel fried chicken and soft drinks. John Prohoroff,
S., father of Prohoroff, Jr., addressed the enpl oyees about his confidence in his
son whomhe had just pronoted to General Manager of Respondent. Prohoroff, &. said
he knew t he enpl oyees woul d have a good rel ati onship wth Prohoroff, Jr.

Prohoroff, Jr. addressed the enployees and accepted his
father's appoi ntnent as General Manager. A the end of the |unch, an anti-
uni on propaganda panphl et was distributed to nany enpl oyees. ¥

The General Gounsel and Charging Party contend that Respondent's
free distribution of the fried chicken and soda pop were unl awf ul
i nducenents as well as snmall bags of candy given to enpl oyees.

14/ Athough the Act permts uncoercive statenents and neetings
to be conducted by enpl oyers, Koellman and Prohoroff, Jr. insisted the
purpose of this neeting, two days before the el ection, was only to announce
formal |y the appoi ntnent of Prohoroff, Jr. Later, Prohoroff, Jr. admtted
"one of the reasons" for the | unch was the inpendi ng el ecti on.
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About a nonth before the el ection, Prohoroff, Jr. took smal|l bags of
candy, the retail purchase price of each being approxi mately $.75, to a nei ghbor
who lived next to Arnul fo Jimnez. Koel Iman testified that a few days before the
el ection, he attenpted to visit all 40 enpl oyee residential houses on Respondent's
premses to give bags of candy to the children and talk to the adults. Teans of
two of Respondent's representatives visited each hone. They did not enter unl ess
invited to do so. Salas testified that when Koel | nan and supervi sor Tonas Padilla
wer e i{la his hone, one of themsaid, "thank you, we expect you wll vote no
uni on. =

Curing the canpai gn several nanagenent representatives
and/ or supervi sors on various occasi ons had conversations w th enpl oyees whi ch the
General (ounsel all eged were proscribed interrogations. During the canpai gn, Jesus
Gonzal ez, . was approached at his work site by Prohorof f, Jr. Prohorof f, Jr.
asked Gonzalez if Gonzal ez was a Lhion nenber. Prohoroff then told Gnzal ez t hat
he (Prohoroff Jr.) expected Gonzal ez to cooperate wth the conpany. Prohorof f
expl ai ned the benefits Gonzal ez had and promsed that he woul d recei ve nore
benefits if he voted "no Lhion."¥

Approxi nmately four to five days before the el ection, Rogelio Garcia
confronted Arnul fo Jimnez near Jimnez' house at about 5 or 6 p.m in the
evening. Gircia asked Jimnez what side he was on. Jimnez said he was on the
side of the union, Garcia said to “get on the side of the boss” because the boss
woul d give hima better job and he woul d be wel | -established if the boss won,
Jimnez said he was concerned about V\hat his co-workers would say if he sided wth
the "boss" to which Garcia replied, "never mnd your co-workers, mnd your
children.” Garcia told Jiminez that if he changed his mnd/ he shoul d s0 |nf0rm
Garci %/ one hour before the el ection so that the boss could count on Ji mnez'
vot e.

(ne to two weeks before the election, alittle before 10 a m, Kol esni kow
appr oached enpl oyee Rafael Gave at his place of work as a chicken feeder. Kol esni kow
told Gave the el ection was close by, to think carefully about what he was going to do
because Kol esni kow coul d hel p himw th better wages.

Kol esnikowtold Gave that if he sided wth Respondent, he woul d get
better jobs where he woul d nake nore noney and a bonus. Kol esni kow prom sed to see
what he coul d do about getting a conmpany house for Grave. Kol esnikowtold Gave that
If Gave did not get on the side of the boss, he woul d have difficulties getting the
vacations he had been promsed. Kol esnikow also told Gave that if Gave voted for
the Lhion, it would be harder for himto advance. A though these | ast words

15/ Qutside of the allegation that the candy was an illegal inducenent, the General
QGounsel "'s conplaint did not allege that these hone visits by rmanagenent and/ or
supervi sors were i ndependent unfair |abor practices.

16/ To the extent that Gonzal ez* testinony differs fromthat of Prohoroff, JJ the
forner is credited. An affidavit given by Gonzalez to an investigator for the
Boar d whi ch nay have omtted Prohoroff’s question as to Gnzal ez’ Uhi on
synpat hi es does not destroy Gonzal ez’ credibility.
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are susceptible to another interpretati on —Kol esni kow nerely opi ni ng t hat
the structure of a union contract woul d i npede advancenent -- the inpression
it left Gave wth was that if Gave voted for the UFW the Respondent woul d
not advance him

After one of the neetings Respondent had wth enpl oyees, Roberto
Jimnez, a supervisor, told Jesus Gnzal ez, Jr. that there were |ots of ways
of defeating the Uhion like bringing in autonatic nachines. ¥

The last conpany neeting was held wthin 24 hours of the el ection.
Prohorof f, Jr. spoke in Spani sh about his background and regquest ed t he enpl oyees
to vote against the UFWciting many reasons. Amtong the reasons Prohor of f
nenti oned were, Respondent now (because of the recent increases and changes) had
better benefits than nany other enpl oyers wth UFWcontracts, Respondent's
recently granted 6 paid holidays were better than other enployers who al | oned
fewer or none and union hiring halls mght dispatch nenbers to the Inperial
Valley to pick grapefruit while the worker's spouse was di spatched for days at a
tinme to Chula Msta for tomato picking causing famly break ups. A phot ogr aph
gepi ct ibng \éi ol ence and a statenent associating this violence wth the Uhion was
i stributed.

Alist of enpl oyees was submtted to the Board after it was
requested. A though the Iist contai ned sone nanes of persons not currently
working, there was little or no evidence presented supporting the allegation
that such inclusions were wilful. Respondent's given list is an annual |ist.
There was great tinme pressure for production of the list by the Board.

Moreover, Respondent was not certain as to which nanes were desired or required.

16/ CGonti nued.

The one to one dinension of the conversation is noted as adding to the
force of the effect of the conversation.

17/ Anulfo Jimnez is the son of Rogelio Garcia' s cousin. However,
Garcia' s denia that he asked Ji mnez whether or not he was for the
Lhion is not credited.

18/ This is not specifically alleged in the conplaint as a
separate violation(threat).
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D SOUSS AN AND GONCLUS ONS

That Respondent had know edge of the UFWorgani zing effort onits
prem ses before Septenber 15, the day Lauffer was fired, was strongly deni ed.
Respondent woul d have it that its Septenber 18 visit to the San DO ego Enpl oyer s*
Associ ation was pronpted by its concern about many nanagenent natters one of which
was potential URWorgani zation. To the contrary, Kol esnikow testified that Lauffer
had I nfornmed himof the "runors” that the organi zational effort had begun. This
was never clearly denied. Mst of the managenent representatives, supervisors and
enpl oyees |ived on Respondent's property, in houses rented by Respondent, all in
very close proximty. They saw each other in the evenings after work as well as
during work. Supervisor Tomas Padilla testified that there was no attenpt to hide
the union activity. In this background, and based on the credibility of the
respective wtnesses, | conclude that before Septenber 15, Respondent knew of the
organi zati onal intent.

Thi s know edge caused Respondent on Septenber 18 to seek the
counsel and to join the nenbership of the San O ego Enpl oyers' Association. The
Associ ation i medi ately provided nuch literature, anti-union canpai gn propaganda
and strategi c advice as to the conduct of the anti-union canpaign. It was a
strong canpai gn.

The day after the first neeting at the Association, Respondent began
i npl enenting its strong canpai gn as planned at the Association neeting. Respondent
precipitously promsed 1) increased wages or rates, 2) paid vacationtine/ 3) pad
hol i days, including tine and a half if enpl oyees were asked to work on a hol | day,
and a health insurance plan. Respondent told the enpl oyees that these pronm ses
were granted and by Septenber 26, the next payroll period, they were inpl enent ed.
These precisely tinmed promses and subsequent grants were not coi nci dental, nor
were they based on sone vague apprehensi on of possible organi zational effort, in
futuro. They were clearly directed to the existing organi zational effort about
whi ch Respondent was wel | i nf or ned.

Even were the promses of benefits and grant thereof not based on
know edge of an actual union organi zational effort, Respondent's representatives
admtted that they were concerned about "possible" future organizing efforts.
There had. been such activities at near by ranches and farns and nuch talk in the
news nedi a about organi zing. Respondent admtted seeking advice fromthe
Associ ation about conbatting future union organizing. The day follow ng the
Associ ation neeting and, at the suggestion of the Association, the unprecedent ed
enpl oyee benefits were promsed and soon granted. Even were the Respondent w t hout
know edge of the actual organizing, given its admtted notivation of protecting
agai nst i mnent organi zation, benefits of significant val ue were granted which
tended to affect the ability of workers who received themto vote freely and
intelligently. Uhder the circunstances, the unprecedented promse and grant of
significant benefits "cannot be reasonably di smssed as a nere expressi on of
nobl esse oblige.” Ghita, Inc. 3 ALRB 10. However, | find that
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these actious were intended to, and did, substantially interfere wth the
free expression of the enpl oyees.

The increased benefits were then expressly used as a canpai gn
tool when Respondent conpared its increased benefits to the | ower
benefits under a neighboring farms U”Wcontract and del i vered 12
vacation checks w thin one day of the el ection.

This conduct can bear "no shield of privilege solely fromthe
standpoint of timng.” NRBv. Douglas and Lonmason, 142 NLRB 320, 333 P. 2d 570,
56 LRRM 2577 (8th dr,, 1964). Athough here | have found the intent to
interfere, the test does not require intent but only that the act tends "to
interfere wth the free exercise of enpl oyee rights (81152) under the Act.”
Gooper Thernoneter (0., 154 NLRB 502, 503, n.2. 59 LRRM 1767.

Section 1153 (a) proscribes not only intrusive threats and prom sed, but
al so conduct immedi ately favorabl e to enpl oyees which is undertaken with the
express purpose of inpinging upon their freedomof choice for or agai nst
uni oni zation and is reasonably cal cul ated to have that effect." Promses and grants
of benefits thus constitute a classic "fist inside a velvet glove. . . enpl oyees are
not likely to mss the inference that the source of benefits now conferred is al so
the source fromwhich future benefits nust flowand which, may dry up if it is not
obliged.” NLRB v. Exchange Parts 375 U S 405, 55 LRRM 2048 (1964) Wth respect to
the heal th i nsurance, whi ch Respondent contends was contenpl ated a few nont hs
earlier and again on Septenber 11, the record is inconclusive, in part due to
credibility problens, Therefore | make no findings as to whet her heal th i nsurance
was decided upon in My or on Septenber 11, as contended. Even were such a deci sion
nade before the advent of the union canpai gn and not in response to the organizi ng
effort, the nature of the timng of the announcenent about heal t h i nsurance,
together wth the other benefits, on Septenber 19, was in response to the UFW
effort and therefore coercive Mntgonery Vérd and Gonpany 220 NLRB 60, 90 LRRM 1430
(1975) Respondent ™ by promsing the aforenentioned benefits and al so by granting
them as alleged, violated Section 1153(a) of the Act.

The General (ounsel contends that Respondent unl awful Iy i nduced
enpl oyees by giving themfree Kentucky fried chi cken and soft drinks at an enpl oyee
| uncheon, held Gctober 22, and by passing out srmall bags of candy at other tines.
There is no question of fact here as Respondent admts giving the enpl oyees the fried
chi cken lunch and snall bags of candy. The General Gounsel cites Renmuth Inc., 195
NLRB 298, 79 LRRM 1291 and Medline Industries, Inc., 218 NLRB 1404, 89 LRRV 1829,
1831 as authority for such conclusions. Renmuth, however, is clearly distinguishabl e
fromthe instant cause as it involved a future promse not a contenporaneous gift,
of social parties, picnics and a conpany sponsored bowing team In Mdline
Industries, the Admnistrative Law Judge, brushing aside the sane contention
Respondent nade here, and that |1, too,, reject, that the past practice of Christnas
parties established a precedent for free lunches, held that the free | unch was part
of a devel oping pattern of special benefits and violative of the Act. The National
Labor Rel ations Board panel did not expressly reviewthese cooments and | eft them
unnodi fied in the published decision. However,
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where the National Labor Relations Board, rather than an Admnistrative Law | udge,
expressly considered this issue, the |aw appears to be to the contrary. The Zeller
Gorporation, 115 NLRB 762; Lloyd A Fvy Roofing Gonpany, 123 NLRB 86. In The Food
Mart, 158 NLRB 1294, the National Labor Rel ations Board, (herein called NLRB),
reiterated its position. "(I1)t has certainly been established since the | andnark
case of Peerless P ywood, 107 NLRB 427, that the granting of free dinners and
beverages to the enpl oyees by either the enpl oyer or the Uhion during an el ection
canpai gn constitutes legitimate canpaign activities..." Q1 this basis, | concl ude
that giving the enpl oyees the free fried chicken and soft drinks at the Red Barn
did not interfere wth enpl oyee protected rights. In the sane vein, | regard
Respondent's gifts of a snmall big of candy val ued at no nore then 15 cents to each
enpl oyee. A though obviously given to foster goodw || toward Respondent, the gift
of a bag of candy does not constitute such a substantial benefit to the enpl oyees
as toinpair their voting choice. The benefit was mnimal and the effect was
insignificant, renmote and speculative. TRW Inc., 169 NLRB 21, Revonah Spi nni ng
MIls, Inc., 174 NNRB Nb. 75. Based on this authority, | conclude that the gifts
of candy bags did not interfere with enpl oyee rights and, | wll, therefore,
reconmend di smssal of this allegation.

General Gounsel alleged that two interrogations took place which
violated the Act. As indicated, between ctober 2 and 9 Prohoroff, Jr. approached
Jesus Gonzalez, &. , at his work station where he feeds chi ckens and asked
Gnzalez if Gonzal ez was a Lhi on nenber and told himto cooperate w th Respondent
and vote agai nst the Lhion. Likewse, four to five days before the el ection,
supervi sor Rogelio Garcia confronted Artiul fo Jimnez near Ji mnez house and asked
Jimnez what side he was on. Uoon bei ng advi sed Jimnez was pro-UAW Garcia tol d
Jimnez to informhi mone hour before the election if he changed his mnd. |
concl ude that Prohoroff, Jr., interrogated Gnzalez, S. and that Garcia
interrogated Jimnez about their union activities. Wether these interrogations
were technical oversights or intentional interferences | do not opi ne as such
determnation woul d not affect the fact that the interrogations did interfere with
prot ected enpl oyee rights and are therefore violative of Section 1153(a) of the
Act. Joy S|k MIls, Inc. 85 N.RB 1265, 24 LRRV 1548, enfd. 185 F. 2d 732, 27
LRRM 2012, State Center Vérehouse, 90 NLRB 2115, 26 LRPM 1441, enfd. 193 F. 2d. 156,
29 LRRM 2209.

Moreover, Garcia promsed Jimnez better treatnent in exchange for his
support during that sane conversation. Again, Gctober 23, the night before the
el ection, inresponse to Garcia's earlier direction that Jimnez notify Garcia at
| east an hour before the election if Jimnez changed his mind, Jimnez told Garcia
he woul d vote for Respondent. Garcia shook Jimnez' hand and hugged and t hanked
him Girciasaidif there was a strike, Jimnez could go to Mxico and Garci a
woul d | oan hi mnoney to take care of hinself. | conclude that during these two
conversations, - Respondent's supervi sor promsed favoritismto one enpl oyee whi ch
interfered wth that enployee's rights in violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act.
Texas Transport and Termr (o., Inc. 187 NLRB 466, 76 LRRM 1057 (1970). However,
the record will not support the allegation in the conplaint that supervisor
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Rogelio Garcia intended to, or did, create the inpression of surveillance, or
engage in unl awful surveillance of enpl oyee union activities. Neither General
Gounsel nor Charging Party argue this in their briefs and neither brief provides
authority for such, contention nor dol so find. | wll, therefore, recommend
dismssal of this allegation.

Regarding the allegation that Respondent wlfully included inits
payrol | for the voting eligibility period nanes of persons represented to be
eligible voters, which persons were included for the prinary purpose of voting,
the only evi dence pertaining to this was a stipulation, superceding sone |imted
testinony that eight persons whose nanes were in the list vere not enpl oyed
during the pertinent payroll week. This, standing alone, is wholly insufficient
to support the allegation. Mreover, as neither General Gounsel nor Charging
Party nentioned this allegation in their respective briefs, they cannot be
deened to be pressing the allegation,, Failing to find evidentiary support for
the contention, I wll recomnmend dismssal of this allegation of violation of
Section 1154.6 of the Act as well as dismssal of allegation that placenent of
nanes on the eligibility list also interfered wth rights guaranteed by Section
1152 of the Act in violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act.?

19/ A though nention was nade on the record about the possibility
of anending the conplaint to conformto the proof, General (ounsel never
noved to anend the conplaint to allege that Respondent, through Roberto
Jimnez, threatened Jesus Gonzal ez, Jr., that a union woul d cause | oss of
jobs  because the Respondent woul d bring in autonatic rmachi nes to repl ace
workers, or, to allege threats by Kol esnikow, or to allege that certain
canpaign literature may have threatened viol ence, Therefore, testinony as
to these natters, although creating background agai nst whi ch, the
allegations of the franed conpl aint are wei ghed, has not been considered in
terns of separate allegations, Even were such all egations nade and
sustai ned, they would have little effect on the disposition of this case
consi dered as a whol e or the recomnmended renedy.

20/ As it was stipulated that none of the eight persons on the list who were
not current enpl oyees voted, there was no substantial deteterious
effect.
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QONCLUSI ONS GF LAW

1. Respondent, Prohoroff Poultry Farns, is an agricul tural
enpl oyer wthin the nmeaning of Section 1104.4(c) of the Act.

2. Lhited FarmVrkers of Arerica, AFL-QOis a | abor
organi zation w thin the neaning of Section 1140.4(b) of the Act.

3. By promsing its enpl oyees increases in wages, paid vacation
tine, paid holidays and i nsurance; by granting its enpl oyees increases in wages,
pai d vacation tine, paid holidays and i nsurance; both for the purpose of
discouraging its errpl oyees fromj oi ning, assi sti ng, supporting, and voting for
the UAW by interrogating its enpl oyees regarding their URWnmenber ship,
activities and synpat hies; and by certain promses of favoritismto its enpl oyee,
for the purpose of di scouraging said enpl oyee fromjoining, assisting,
supporting and voting for the UAW the Respondent engaged in unfair | abor
practices wthin the neaning of Section 1153 (a) of the Act.

THE REMEDY

Havi ng found that Respondent has engaged in certai n unfair |abor
practices wthin the neaning of Section 1153 (a), of the Act, | shall recomend
that it cease and desist frominfringing in any nanner upon the rights guarant eed
in Section 1152 of the Act and take certain affirnative action designed to
effectuate the policies of the Act.

In addition to the standard renedi es, the General CGounsel, in his
conpl ai nt, urges much nore extensive relief, sone of which has NLRB precedent,
sone of which does not. The General Gounsel urges that Respondent be ordered to:
nake a public apology to its workers in a nethod to be deci ded by the Board and a
public statenent that it wll not engage in the conduct conpl ai ned of; post the
terns of the Board s order; nail the notice to the | ast known hone address of
each enpl oyee; conpensate enotional distress and | osses to enpl oyees; submt
conpl i ance reports; grant the UFAWaccess to the Respondent's bul I etin boards for
pur pose of posting notices and rei nburse the UFWand Board for costs incurred
because of this litigation.? In his brief, the General Gounsel revised these
requests so as to conformin part to the renmedy recently granted by the Board in
Tex-Cal Land Managenent , Inc. 3 ALRB No. 14 (1977). These requests are now
discussed. A the outset, it is noted that fashioning these renedi es invol ves a
delicate bal ance. The desired end is to eradicate the effects of the unfair
| abor practices while respecting Respondent's rights. This entails assessing the
nagni t ude and pervasi veness of the unfair |abor practices as well as the
i ndi vidual character of Respondent's operation and its enpl oyee work force.

Al though agricul tural enploynent is generally unusual as it

21/ General Qounsel stated on the-record he was abandoni ng hi s regquest
for a bargai ning order.
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i s seasonal and enpl oyees do not always return fromyear to y Respondents egqg
production operation Is not seasonal and affords nuch nore regul ar and st eady
enpl oynent than nost farmoperati ons. However, fromthe testinony of enpl oyee
wtnesses, it is clear that nany enpl oyees have little or no facility wth the
Engl i sh | anguage and nany enpl oyees are illiterate in both English and Spani sh.
Thus posting typical NLRB notices coul d be al nost neani ngl ess. Therefore, it is
ny viewthat special steps have to be taken to insure that enpl oyees are appri sed
of their rights. Accordingly, | recommend that the attached notice be transl| ated
in both English and Spanish, wth the approval of an authorized representative of
the Board, and, as printed, in both Spani sh and English, that copi es be handed
by Respondent, to each enpl oyee enpl oyed during the period begi nning on Sept enber
1, 1975 and ending on the date this is done. This is in addition to the usual
posting of this notice. | shall recommend that Respondent nail said notice to
all forner enpl oyees who worked during the af orenenti oned period, to their |ast
known nai | i ng addresses* Further, | shall recommend that each new enpl oyee hired
w thin the one year period subsequent to the above distribution, be handed a copy
of said notice at the tine that person is hired. S mltaneously w th handi ng out
such notices, Respondent shal| advi se each enpl oyee, or groups of enpl oyees
congregated, that it is inportant that each understands the contents of the
Notice and to offer, if any enpl oyee so desires, to read the notice to him or to
the group, in either English or Spanish as the enpl oyee w shes.

The General Gounsel al so requests that Prohoroff, Jr. be required to
read the notice to all congregated enpl oyees and that questions be answered at
this neeting by a Board agent, that the Respondent grant the UFWaccess to all
bul l etin boards at the tine clocks and ot her pl aces on the ranch where enpl oyees
congregate, that the Respondent shall forward to the UFWone payroll list for the
first week in each period during which there is on file a current Notice of
Intent To Take Access pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Board s Regul ations, and that
the Respondent grant increased access to its "non-enpl oyee"# "property to UFW
organi zers for tw ce the nunber of organi zers and tw ce the nunber of nonths now
permtted by Chapter 9 of the Board' s Regul ations. Gounsel for the Chargi ng
Party, both at the heari ng—3’ and in his brief, strongly urged expanded access
al though he did not specify the dinensions of his request as did General Gounsel.

22/ This is construed to nmean property where business and/or farmng operations
take place. As many workers live on the premses, the usual avenues of non—
busi ness property contact (drive ways, parking |lots and si dewal ks)
practically are not available. It is not clear fromthe record whet her or
not outsiders have untrammel ed access to the 40 honmes on Respondents prem ses
whi ch Respondent rents to its enpl oyees. Vére it necessary to resol ve the
guestion as to availability of different avenues of access, this mght be
considered, cf. NLRBv. Babcock & Wl cox 351 U S 105, 38 LRRM 2001 (1956).
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| have carefully reviewed and considered Chapter 9, Section 20900, of the
Boards Rul es and Regul ations as well as the cases cited by Charging Party's Gounsel
inhis brief. It is true that the NLRB has issued renedi es whi ch i ncl ude provi sion
by the enpl oyer of enployee lists to be kept current access to bulletin boards, as
wel | as unrestricted access during non-working tine on plant approaches and par ki ng
lots for a one year period, Grwn Qorp. 169 NLRB 1030, J.P. Sevens 183 NLRB 25, 75
LRRVI 1407. In Hecks, 191 NLRB 886, in addition to the above renedi es, the NLRB
all owed the use of conpany facilities for a one hour union neeting to dispel the
effects of the unfair |abor practices found there of Gystal Lake BroomWrks, 159
NLRB, 429, 62 LRRVI 1406, Scotts, Inc. 159 NLRB 1795, 62 LRRM 1543. Nb case has been
cited or found whi ch provides for expanded access, or access, whi ch indeed the NLRB,
unl i ke the Board, does not allow unless in the extraordi nary circunstances that no
other alternative or nethod of contact is available. cf. Babcock & WI cox, supra.

The standard NLRB type renedi es are herei n recormended. The question then
becones whet her the violations found herein are so extraordinary so as to require
extraordinary relief both precedented in NLRB ceases and non-precedented. As stated
above, this involves delicately assessing the degree of the seriousness, intensity
and effect of the violatious, conparing this wth the degree of seriousness of the
violatious in the NLRB cases deened by the NNRB to warrant taking unusual and
extraordinary relief and bal anci ng t hese consi derati ons agai nst the purposes of the
exi sting Board access rules and property rights. There is the added consideration
that this bal ance be conpatible wth the existing access regul ation and the i ntended
devel oprent thereof and not be an encunbrance to same. Athough | do not intend to
avoi d any responsibility, properly mne, to hear and decide this natter, and
although | would be willing to nake t hese j udgenent s and bal ances vii t hout gui dance
or authority and wthout concern for possible reversal, these are policy natters
whi ch the Board has yet to consider. For ne to make a recommendation in this regard
woul d appear not only to be beyond ny nandate, but woul d pl ace an unfair onus on one
party or the other to take the initiative to have ny recommendation reviewed by the
Board, Wth respect to the prayer for costs, the NLRB has only granted sane in the
rare instance of clearly frivolous litigation where the unfair l|abor practices were
of an aggravated and pervasi ve nagni tude invol ving flagrant repetition of conduct,
Tiidee Products, Inc. 194 NLRB No. 198, 79 LRRM 1175, 196 NLRB No. 27, 79 LRRM 1692
(1972), enforced as nodified, 502 F. 2d 349, 86 LRRM 2093 (CA DC 1974),

23/ Pursuant to the Board' s Rules and Regul ations/ Section 20262 (f) and to
separate direction fromthe Executive Secretary, the Admnistrative Law
Gficer, wth the consent of the parties, on many occassi ons throughout the
hearing, spent considerable tine off the record, to hold conferences for the
settlenent of this matter. A though such participation had, and has, no affect
onthis decision, it is noted that the requests for the expanded access were
the principal reasons the case did not settle. The tine and effort spent in
litigating this natter were directed, obviously, to this end, certainly a
legitinmate purpose. Al parties expressed awareness that there was little
avai | abl e existing authority to provide guidance as to the disposition of this
relief request.
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cert. den. ,421 US 991. Athough | find there is no flagrant
repetition of conduct as to fit wthin the anbit of Tiidee,

the subject of costs againis a policy matter which the Board

has yet to consider. Assessnent thereof is not the general practice

of the NLRB. Based on the foregoing, wth respect to all the

renedi es requested, but not recommended, | see 'no reason to strike
out on a new course of renedial orders wthout prior direction fromthe
Board. | would therefore deemit inappropriate for ne to

characteri ze the conparative degree or pervasiveness of the violations,
to nmake the aforesaid policy or to make a recommendation at this tine
and wll not do so.

Upon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact, and
conclusions of law, and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, | hereby issue the
fol | ow ng recomended:

RCER

Respondent, its partners, its officers, its agents, and
representatives, shall:

1. Gease and desist from

(a) DO scouraging nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in the UFW or
any ot her |abor organization, by unlawful promses of increased wages, paid
vacation tine, paid holidays and insurance to enpl oyees, by unlawful grants of
i ncreased wages, paid vacation tine, paid holidays and insurance to enpl oyees?
by interrogating its enpl oyees as to their union nenbership and synpat hi es and
by promising any enpl oyee favored treatnent if that enpl oyee refrains from
supporting or voting for a union.

(b) Inany other manner interfering wth, restrai ning and coercing
enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights to self-organization, to form join or
assi st labor organizations, to bargain collectively through representatives of
their own choosing, and to engage I n other concerted activities for the purpose
of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, or to refrain from
any and all such activities except to the extent that such right nay be affected
by an agreenent requiring nmenbership in a | abor organization as a condition of
conti nued enpl oynent as aut hori zed 1 n Section 1153(c) of the Act.

24/  Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring Respondent to revert to
wage and benefit |evels bel owthose nowin force. Eg. Hn House Market
No. 3, 175 NLRB 569 (1969).
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2. Take the followng affirnative action which is deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) Hand to each enpl oyee enpl oyed during the period begi nni ng
Septenber 1, 1975 and ending on the date of the inplenentation of this ordered
distribution, mail to each forner enpl oyee enpl oyed who worked during this period at
the last known rmailing address and hand to each new enpl oyee hired during a one year
period of tine beginning at the concl usion of the aforesaid former period, copies of
the notice attached hereto and nmarked " Appendi x," Gopies of this notice, including
an appropriate Spani sh transl ation, shall be furni shed Respondent for distribution
by the Regional Drector for the San Dego Regior al (fice. The copies are to be
signed by an authorized representati ve of Respondent. Respondent is required to
explain to each enpl oyee at the tinme the notice is given to himor her that it is
inportant that he or she understand its contents, and Respondent is further required
to offer to read the notice to each enpl oyee if the enpl oyee so desires.

(b) Post at its place of business in San Marcos, Galifornia, copies of
the attached notice narked "Appendi x", including the appropriate Spani sh
translation as referred to in paragraph (a) above, the copies to be signed by an
aut hori zed representati ve of Respondent. Said notices shall be posted by
Respondent | mmedi at el y upon recel pt thereof, and be naintained by it for 60
consecuti ve days thereafter, in conspicuous places including all places where
notices to enpl oyees customarily are posted. Reasonable steps shall be taken to
ensure that said notices are not altered, defaced or covered by other naterial.

(c) Notify the Regional Drector in the San D ego Regional (fice
wthin twenty (20) days fromreceipt of a copy of this Decision of steps
Respondent has taken to conply therewith, and continue to report periodically
thereafter until full conpliance is achieved.

It is further recommended that the allegations of the conplaint alleging
violations of Section 1153(a) of the Act by offering material inducenents, including
but not limted to a lunch party,, food and other gifts for the purpose of
di scouragi ng sai d enpl oyees fromengaging in protected activities, by engaging in
survei |l ance and/or acts creating the inpression of surveillance and by w lfully
including inits payroll for the voting eligibility period nanes of persons
represented to be eligible voters, which persons were included in sad payrol|l for
the prinmary purpose of voting in said election be dismssed, and that the
allegations of violation of Section 1154.6 of the Act by wilfully includinginits
payrol | for the voting eligibility period names of persons represented to be
el 1gible voters, which persons were included in said payroll for the prinary purpose
of voting in said election al so be di smssed.
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ITIS FURTHER CRDERED that the conpl aint be di smssed insofar as it
al leges unfair |abor practices other than those found herein.

Dated: March 16, 1977.
s

M chael K Schm er
Admnistrati ve Law G fi cer




APPEND X

NOT1 CE TO WIRKERS

After atrial where each side had a chance to present their facts, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered wth the
right of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The Board has
told us to hand out or send out and post this Notice.

V¢ will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
wor kers these rights:

(1) To organi ze thensel ves;
(2) To form join or help unions;

(3) To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak
for them

(4) To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one anot her7

(5 To decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoi ng any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

~ VEE WL NOTI' promse you increases in wages, paid vacation tine",
pai d hol i days, i nsurance, or other benefits for the purpose of
di scouragi ng you fromjoining,, helping or voting for any uni on.

VEE WLL NOT give you increases in wages, paid vacation tine, paid
hol i days, i nsurance, or other benefits for the purpose of di scouraging
you fromjoining, hel ping or voting for any union.

~ VE WLL NOT, in any event, take away any increases in wages,
paid vacation tine, paid holidays, insurance or other benefits,
al ready given to you whi ch, you are now recei vi ng.



VE WLL NOr ask you whether or not you belong to any
union, or do anything for any union or how you feel about any

uni on;

VEE WLL NOT promse favorite or special benefits or
treatnent to any worker to encourage that worker not to help or

vote for any union.
S gned:
DCat ed:
PRCHOROFF POLLTRY FARVB

i (Representative)  (Title)
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